BOROUGH OF MENDHAM

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #19-2024

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MENDHAM, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 206 OF THE BOROUGH CODE TO AMEND PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON DESIGNATED PORTIONS OF EAST MAIN AND WEST MAIN STREETS

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mendham Police Department and Administration have recommended amending the Borough Code to amend parking restrictions on designated portions of East Main and West Main streets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mendham, in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 206, Vehicles and Traffic, Article XIV, Schedules, § 206-43, Schedule I: No Parking, is hereby amended to modify parking restrictions on East Main Street and West Main Street to read as follows. All other listings shall remain unchanged.

Name of Street	Side	Location
East Main Street	Both	From Fire House Driveway to Halstead Street
East Main Street	Both	From Temple Wick Road to Cold Hill Road (Pitney Road)
East Main Street	North	From Mountain Avenue to a point 210 feet east of Mountain Avenue
East Main Street	North	From Manor Drive (also known as Heritage Manor Drive) to Dean Road
East Main Street	North	Mountain Avenue to a point 150 feet west of Mountain Avenue
East Main Street	South	From Hilltop Road to a point 100 feet easterly therefrom
East Main Street	South	From the intersection of Temple Wick Road to a point 200 feet west thereof
West Main Street	Both	From Ironia Road to the intersection of Linden Lane/North Linden Lane
West Main Street	North	From Mountain Avenue to a point 110 feet west thereof
West Main Street	South	Hilltop Road to a point 200 feet west thereof

SECTION 2. Chapter 206, Vehicles and Traffic, Article XIV, Schedules, § 206-44, Schedule II: No Parking Certain Hours, is hereby amended modify parking restrictions on East Main Street and West Main Street to read as follows. All other listings shall remain unchanged.

Name of Street	Side	Location
East Main Street	North 7 a.m. to 9 a.m. & 2 p.m. to 4 p.m.	From a point 210 feet east of Mountain Avenue to Fire House driveway

East Main Street	South 7 a.m. to 9 a.m. & 2 p.m. to 4 p.m.	From a point 100 feet east of Hilltop Road to Fire House driveway
		Hillcrest Road to Dean Road
East Main Street	South 7 a.m. to 9 a.m. & 2 p.m. to 4 p.m.	From Dean Road to a point 200 feet West of Tempe Wick Road
West Main Street	North 7 a.m. to 9 a.m. & 2 p.m. to 4 p.m.	New Street to a point 110 feet west of Mountain Avenue
West Main Street	South 7 a.m. to 9 a.m. & 2 p.m. to 4 p.m.	New Street to a point 200 feet west of Hilltop Road

SECTION 3. All ordinances of the Borough of Mendham that are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval and publication as required by law.

#

Introduced: November 18, 2024 Public Hearing: December 11, 2024

CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance introduced by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Mendham at a regular meeting held on November 18, 2024.

Lauren McBride Acting Borough Clerk

NOTICE OF PENDING ORDINANCE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading by the Mendham Borough Council at a regular meeting held on November 18, 2024. It will be considered for final adoption by the Borough Council at the December 11, 2024 regular meeting, 7 pm at the Garabrant Center, 4 Wilson Street, Mendham NJ at which time any interested persons will be given an opportunity to comment on this Ordinance during the public hearing. A copy of the ordinance is available for review online at www.mendhamnj.org or, if requested, a copy can be provided electronically or in-person at no cost by contacting The Mendham Borough Acting Clerk's office between the hours of 9:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

	/ Lauren McBride /
	Lauren McBride Acting Borough Clerk
ATTEST	BOROUGH OF MENDHAM
Lauren McBride, Acting Borough Clerk	Christine Serrano Glassner, Mayor